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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V12-24 / Chestnut Hotel / 345 Chestnut St 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Joe Panico of Manhattan Place, LLC, on behalf of Chestnut Hotel, for 
variance relief from Article 1369 as it relates to signage at 345 Chestnut Street. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 26A, Parcel 79 and 80; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-4, General Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to erect four (4) wall signs on the Chestnut Hotel that is currently 
under construction at 345 Chestnut Street.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the 
location of the subject site. 

Article 1369.07(I) of the Planning and Zoning Code provides that the maximum area for 
all wall signs on a building in the B-4 District is 0.4 square feet per linear foot of tenant 
building frontage.  The frontage of the hotel along Chestnut Street is approximately 58 
feet.  The maximum wall sign area is consequently 23.2 square feet. 

The following summarizes the proposed wall sign plan: 

 Sheet 1 of 3 – Awning facing Chestnut St. ........................... 17.0 sq. ft. (15.71’W X 1.08’H) 

 Sheet 2 of 3 – Vertical facing south towards Walnut St. ....... 91.59 sq. ft. (2.58’W X 35.5’H) 

 Sheet 2 of 3 – Vertical facing north towards Willey St .......... 91.59 sq. ft. (2.58’W X 35.5’H) 

 Sheet 3 of 3 – Rear horizontal facing University Ave ................ 294.0 sq. ft. (49.0’W X 6’H) 

 Total Proposed Wall Sign Area ........................................................................ 494.18 sq. ft. 

 Requested Variance Relief ........................................................................... 470.98 sq. ft. 
(21.3 times the maximum area standard) 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

One of the stated purposes within the Planning and Zoning Code for sign regulations is 
to: 

“…encourage the effective use of signs as a means of communication in the City, 
to maintain and enhance the pleasing look of the City, which attracts to the City 
continued economic investment; to preserve Morgantown as a community that is 
attractive to business, to residents and to visitors…” [Article 1369.01(A)] 

Size restrictions are one of several means to accomplish this policy objective. 

Recognizing that the B-4 District maximum wall sign area standard appears to be scaled 
for pedestrian messaging and the fact that vehicle travelers appear to be the primary 
audience to which hotels utilize on-premise signage, variance relief appears prudent. 

However, the petitioner’s variance relief appears to be substantially more than that 
requested for or granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals since the current sign 
regulations were enacted in January 2006. 

As such, Staff recommends that the Board and petitioner consider the following 
alternates, which are listed in the order of highest to lowest in terms reducing the extent 
of variance relief and assumes no changes to the awning sign facing Chestnut Street. 

Alternate 1: Eliminate the two north and south facing vertical signs and reduce the 
rear facing horizontal sign by 50% in area, which reduces variance 
relief from 470.98 sq. ft. to 140.8 sq. ft. or 6.1 times the maximum 
area standard. 

Alternate 2: Eliminate one of the vertical signs, eliminate the contrasting color of 
the remaining vertical sign, and reduce the rear facing horizontal sign 
by 50% in area, which reduces variance relief from 470.98 sq. ft. to 
194.05 sq. ft. or 8.4 times the maximum area standard. 

Alternate 3: Eliminate the contrasting color of the two vertical signs and reduce the 
rear facing horizontal sign by 50%, which reduces variance relief from 
470.98 sq. ft. to 247.3 sq. ft. or 10.7 times the maximum area 
standard. 

Alternate 4: Eliminate the contrasting color of the two vertical and rear horizontal 
signs, which reduces variance relief from 470.98 sq. ft. to 288.3 sq. ft. 
or 12.4 times the maximum area standard. 

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed request meets the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant.  Addendum B of this report provides Staff 
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 
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Should the Board move to grant variance relief for V12-24 under any scenario, Staff 
recommends that the following conditions be included: 

1. That the individual letters comprising the proposed wall signage be opaque and 
made of an ornamental metal such as bronze, brass, copper, stainless steel, etc. 
or painted stainless steel or painted aluminum. 

2. That the proposed wall signage may only be illuminated by reverse lighting (also 
referred to as “halo letters”) directed to the wall to create a negative space at 
night; provided, the color of the reverse lighting is cool, pale, or incandescent 
white (colors normally associated with LED lighting) or an equivalent color should 
a non-LED lighting system be utilized; provided, all electrical conduit and routing 
for the reverse lighting are integrated or disguised into the façade of the wall 
upon which the sign is mounted. 

Attachments:  Application and accompanying exhibits 

 

ADDENDUM A 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

V12-24 / Chestnut Hotel / 345 Chestnut Street 

Staff recommended revisions to petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined) 

Finding of Fact #1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

Business The hotel use is located on one-way street with low visibility to higher traffic 
volumes.  Most potential customers and guests will be traveling on from University Avenue 
side and Walnut Street. 

Finding of Fact #2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

Competitors and nearby adjoining businesses exceed standard.  It appears that other hotel 
uses within the B-4 District have signage that exceeds the maximum wall sign area.  
Additionally, it appears that there are a number of non-conforming signs within the B-4 
District. 

Finding of Fact #3 – The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

Remains consistent with comprehensive plan and comparable properties in B-4 zone.  It 
appears that nonconforming signs enjoyed by other hotel uses within the B-4 District 
support the vitality of the respective hotel establishments and contribute to the economic 
activity of other neighboring commercial establishments. 

Finding of Fact #4 – The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

Remains consistent with comprehensive plan for downtown zone. The business and new 
structure has been previous approved by City.  It appears that well designed and 
proportionately scaled signage should effectively message the location of the Chestnut 
Hotel thereby contributing the character, hospitality offers, and economic activity of the 
central business district; the nature of the subject variance cannot contribute to nor mitigate 
existing traffic congestion within the downtown area. 

 
















